
 

No. 425A21-1            District 10 

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA 
 

************************************** 

HOKE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,   ) 
et al.         ) 
  Plaintiffs,     )     
        )  
 and       )   
        ) 
CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG BOARD OF ) 
EDUCATION,      ) 
  Plaintiff-Intervenor,   ) 
        ) 
 and       ) 
        ) 
RAFAEL PENN, et al.,     ) 
 Plaintiffs-Intervenors,    )     
        )  
 v.       )  From Wake County 
        )   
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA and STATE ) 
BOARD OF EDUCATION,    ) 
 Defendants,     )     
        ) 
 and       )     
        ) 
CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG BOARD OF ) 
EDUCATION,      ) 
 Realigned Defendant,    ) 
        ) 
 and       )     
        ) 
PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official Capacity as  ) 
President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina  ) 
Senate, and TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his  ) 
official capacity as Speaker of the North   ) 
Carolina House of Representatives,   ) 
 Intervenor Defendants   ) 

******************************* 

MOTION TO WITHDRAW APPEARANCE OF AMAR MAJMUNDAR  
 

*******************************



 

TO THE HONORABLE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA: 

Under Appellate Rule 33(a), Senior Deputy Attorney General Amar 

Majmundar respectfully moves that the Court allow him to withdraw as 

counsel for the State of North Carolina in this appeal. In support of this 

motion, Mr. Majmundar shows the following: 

1. Mr. Majmundar, in his role as Senior Deputy Attorney General at 

the North Carolina Department of Justice, has appeared as counsel in this 

appeal. 

2. Mr. Majmundar will end his service at the North Carolina 

Department of Justice on January 28, 2024. 

3. The conclusion of this service creates good cause for Mr. 

Majmundar to withdraw his appearance in this appeal. 

4. If the Court allows Mr. Majmundar to withdraw, North Carolina 

Solicitor General Ryan Y. Park will continue to represent the State of North 

Carolina in this appeal. 

 WHEREFORE, Mr. Majmundar respectfully requests that the Court 

enter an order granting him leave to withdraw his appearance in this appeal.   

This 28th day of January, 2025. 
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Electronically Submitted 
Amar Majmundar   
Senior Deputy Attorney General 
North Carolina State Bar No. 24668  
Email: amajmundar@ncdoj.gov  
 
North Carolina Department of Justice 
Post Office Box 629 
Raleigh, NC 27602 
Phone: (919) 716-6400 
 
Counsel for State of North Carolina 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I do hereby certify that on this day a copy of the foregoing was filed 
and served upon the following parties by email to the addresses shown 
below:   

 
Robert Neal Hunter, Jr. 
HIGGINS BENJAMIN, PLLC 
301 N. Elm Street, Suite 800 
Greensboro, NC 27401 
rnhunterjr@greensborolaw.com 
 
Hon. W. David Lee 
Senior Resident Judge 
P.O. Drawer 829 
Monroe, NC 28111  
David.lee2@nccourts.org 
 
Thomas J. Ziko 
Legal Specialist 
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION 
6302 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-6302 
Thomas.Ziko@dpi.nc.gov 
 
Neal A. Ramee  
David Noland 
THARRINGTON SMITH, LLP  
P.O. Box 1151 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
nramee@tharringtonsmith.com 
dnoland@tharringtonsmith.com 
 
H. Lawrence Armstrong, Jr.  
ARMSTRONG LAW, PLLC  
119 Whitfield Street  
Enfield, North Carolina 27823  
hla@hlalaw.net  

mailto:rnhunterjr@greensborolaw.com
mailto:David.lee2@nccourts.org
mailto:Thomas.Ziko@dpi.nc.gov
mailto:nramee@tharringtonsmith.com
mailto:dnoland@tharringtonsmith.com
mailto:hla@hlalaw.net
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Melanie Black Dubis  
Scott E. Bayzle  
Jaelyn D. Miller 
Catherine G. Clodfelter 
PARKER POE ADAMS & BERNSTEIN LLP 
301 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1400 (27601) 
P.O. Box 389  
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602-0389  
melaniedubis@parkerpoe.com 
scottbayzle@parkerpoe.com 
jaelynmiller@parkerpoe.com 
catherineclodfelter@parkerpoe.com 
 
Elizabeth M. Haddix 
LAWYERS’ COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW 

 P.O. Box 956 
Carrboro, NC 27510 
ehaddix@lawyerscommittee.org 
 
Kellie Z. Myers 
Trial Court Administrator 
P.O. Box 1916 
Raleigh, NC 27602 
kellie.z.myers@nccourts.org 
 
Matthew F. Tilley 
Russ Ferguson 
W. Clark Goodman 
Michael A. Ingersoll 
WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP 
One Wells Fargo Center, Suite 3500 
301 S. College Street 
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202-6037 
matthew.tilley@wbd-us.com 
Russ.ferguson@wbd-us.com 
cgoodman@wcsr.com 

mailto:melaniedubis@parkerpoe.com
mailto:scottbayzle@parkerpoe.com
mailto:jaelynmiller@parkerpoe.com
mailto:catherineclodfelter@parkerpoe.com
mailto:ehaddix@lawyerscommittee.org
mailto:kellie.z.myers@nccourts.org
mailto:matthew.tilley@wbd-us.com
mailto:Russ.ferguson@wbd-us.com
mailto:cgoodman@wcsr.com
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Mike.Ingersoll@wbd-us.com 
 

Christopher A. Brook  
PATTERSON HARKAVY LLP 
100 Europa Drive, Suite      
Chapel Hill, NC 27517  
cbrook@pathlaw.com 
 
Matthew Tulchin 
Tiffany Lucas 
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION 
114 W. Edenton Street 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27603 
MTulchin@ncdoj.gov 
TLucas@ncdoj.gov 

 
Michael Robotti 
BALLARD SPAHR LLP 
1675 Broadway, 19th Floor 
New York, NY 10019 
robottim@ballardspahr.com 
 
 
This the 28th day of January, 2025. 

       
            Electronically Submitted 

Amar Majmundar   
Senior Deputy Attorney General 

mailto:Mike.Ingersoll@wbd-us.com
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